and the surviving widows, minor children, mothers and fathers, of persons who served during the Spanish American War.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—Section 10, Chapter 405, Laws 1931, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 17, 1935.

CHAPTER 205-H. F. No. 953

An act to provide for the fixing of the salaries of the county superintendent of schools and employees in counties now or hereafter having a population of not less than 220,000 nor more than 330,000 inhabitants, and to repeal Laws 1905, Chapter 190, and inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of superintendent of schools in certain counties.—That in any county now or hereafter having a population of not less than 220,000 nor more than 330,000 inhabitants the board of county commissioners may fix the salary of the county superintendent of schools, which salary shall not exceed the sum of \$3500.00 per annum and may fix the salary of the stenographer in the office of the said county superintendent of schools, which salary shall not exceed the sum of \$1080.00 per annum. The said salaries shall be payable in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—Laws 1905, Chapter 190, and all other acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 17, 1935.

CHAPTER 206-S. F. No. 1009

An act relating to the hours of election in all villages and towns in counties now or hereafter having a population of more than 400,000 inhabitants and modifying and repealing inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Certain villages may fix hours for primary or general elections.—In all villages and townships, however organized, located in any county now or hereafter having a population of more than 400,000 inhabitants, the polls shall be kept open at any general, primary, special or local election from six o'clock in the forenoon until eight o'clock in the afternoon, unless the governing body of such village or town shall, by resolution duly adopted and posted more than 30 days prior to such election, fix a different time for opening the polls, which time shall be stated in such resolution, but shall not be later than nine o'clock in the forenoon.
- Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby amended, modified and repealed so far as necessary to give effect to the provisions of this act.

Approved April 17, 1935.

CHAPTER 207-S. F. No. 1184

An act creating a state board of classification for the classification of criminals and providing for the sentencing of prisoners to state penal institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. State board of criminal classification established.—There is hereby created a state board of criminal classification for the classification of all persons hereafter sentenced to be confined in the state prison at Stillwater and the state reformatory at St. Cloud, and hereinafter called the board, which shall be composed of the following three members: the two members of the state board of control oldest in continuous service, and the chairman of the state board of parole, who shall be the chairman of said board.
- Sec. 2. Sentences.—All male persons, other than life prisoners who shall be confined at the state prison, and where the offense is punishable by imprisonment in the state prison or the state reformatory, shall be sentenced by the court generally to the state penal institutions and commitment shall be issued accordingly.
- Sec. 3. St. Cloud to be receiving depot.—The sheriff or other officer having a prisoner in charge under a commission issued as provided in the preceding section, shall deliver him to the officer in charge of the state reformatory at St. Cloud,